
  

CHANGES TO THE TOWN MANAGER’S FY 08-09 PROPOSED BUDGET 
 
The Town Manager’s proposed budget totaled $97,856,940.  During the budget deliberations on April 28, 
2008, the Town Council made changes that resulted in the same total budget of $97,856,940.  While the 
total revenue and expenditure level did not change, Town Council adjusted individual departments’ budgets 
and the amount being set aside for the Community Investment Initiative (General Services – Capital 
Projects).  On May 19, 2008, the Town Council made additional changes that resulted in a total budget of 
$95,806,940.  These latest changes decreased departments’ proposed budgets and the Community 
Investment Initiative.  All of the changes are summarized below. 
 

Budgeted Fiscal Year 2009 
 
 
Revenues 

 
From 

 
To 

 
Change 

 
April 28, 2008  - General Property Tax 

 Decrease revenue line to current levy 
78,506,028

 
78,306,028 (200,000)

 
April 28, 2008  - Charges for Current Services 

 Increase revenue line Conveyance Fees  
 
May 19, 2008  - General Property Tax 

 Decrease revenue line to current levy 
 
May 19, 2008  - Charges for Current Services 

 Decrease revenue line Conveyance Fees 
 

160,000

78,306,028

360,000

 
360,000 

 
 

76,456,028 
 
 

160,000 

200,000

(1,850,000)

(200,000)

Total Revenues 
97,856,940

 
95,806,940 (2,050,000)

 
 
Expenditures 

 
From 

 
To 

 
Change 

  
Safety Services  - April 28, 2008 
 

 Decrease funding due to the elimination of two police 
officers ($160,350) 

 Decrease funding for dispatcher conversion to 
supervisor and part-time dispatcher hours ($27,850) 

 Decrease funding due to the elimination of part-time 
hours for the Fire Department for NFIRS reporting 
($4,500) 

 Decrease funding in the Fire Department recruitment 
and retention efforts ($4,000) 

 Decrease funding for Fire Department replacement 
of portable radios ($3,000) 

 
 

Safety Services - May 19, 2008 
 
Decrease funding for Fire and Rescue Services program 
for replacement of loose equipment ($12,000) 
 

 
8,436,160

8,236,460

 
8,236,460 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8,224,460 

 
(199,700)

(12,000)



  

  
Library Services  - April 28, 2008 
 

 Decrease funding for part-time reference desk staff 
($25,000) 

 
1,513,030

 
1,488,030 

 
(25,000)

  
Public Works  - April 28, 2008 
 

 Decrease funding for tree replacement program 
($5,000) 

 Decrease funding for Administrative Aide position 
($24,000) 

 Decrease funding for Maintainer III position ($71,305)
 
 
Public Works  - May 19, 2008 
 

 Decrease funding for Maintainer II position ($66,150) 
 

5,404,675

5,304,370

 
5,304,370 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5,238,220 
 

 
(100,305)

(66,150)

 
 General Services  - April 28, 2008 
 

 Decrease funding for revaluation ($20,000) 
 Decrease funding for recycling public education 

($5,000) 
 Increase funding for vehicle and equipment 

replacement plan $350,005 
 
 
General Services  - May 19, 2008 
 

 Decrease funding for open space preservation 
($50,000) 

 
 Decrease funding for Capital Projects ($1,377,350) 

outlined as follows: 
 

• Decrease funding for historic preservation 
($400,000) 

• Decrease funding for park improvements – 
trails development ($100,000) 

• Decrease funding for park improvements – 
Washington Park ($185,000) 

• Decrease funding for Senior Center design 
and improvements ($200,000) 

• Decrease funding for IT infrastructure 
replacement program ($192,350) 

• Decrease funding for vehicle replacement 
program ($300,000) 

 

10,367,460

10,692,465

 
10,692,465 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9,265,115 

325,005

(1,427,350)

 
Board of Education – May 19, 2008 
 

 Decrease funding for Board of Education budget 
($500,000) 

 

60,046,260
 

59,546,260 
 

(500,000) 



  

 
Recreation & Leisure Services – May 19, 2008 
 

Decrease funding for environmental educator position 
benefits ($20,800) 

1,331,610
 

1,310,810 
 

(20,800) 

 
Health Services – May 19, 2008 
 

 Decrease funding for property maintenance intern 
working May – September ($13,700) 

 

470,160
 

456,460 
 

(13,700) 

 
Development Services – May 19, 2008 
 

 Decrease funding for small business assistance 
program ($10,000) 

 

1,727,585
 

1,717,585 
 

(10,000) 

 
Total Expenditures 97,856,940

 
95,806,940 

 
(2,050,000)

 


	Budgeted Fiscal Year 2009
	Library Services  - April 28, 2008 
	Public Works  - May 19, 2008 



